

### STATE OF WASHINGTON

## DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

1500 Jefferson St. SE, Olympia, WA 98501 PO Box 41476, Olympia, WA 98504-1476

	PO BOX 41476, Olympia, WA 96504-1476		
December 2	26, 2024		
TO:	Jon Hutchings, City of Lynden		
FROM:	Kim Obi, Contracts Specialist, (360) 972-5003		
RE	Agreement No. 2024-224 A (1), Amendment No. 3 Contract No. 2024-224 G (1-1), Change Order No. 1 Lynden WWTP Oxidation Ditch MLE Upgrade		
	IAA No. K7591		
City of Lynden			
SUBJECT:	Funding Approval		
	of Enterprise Services (DES), Energy Program, requires contract documents. The amount required is as follows	~ 11	
	ESCO Professional Services Total ESCO Construction Total Total Funding	\$ \$_ <b>\$</b>	248,496.00 858,153.00 <b>1,106,649.00</b>
DES Energianding w	nce with the provisions of RCW 43.88, the signature gy Program that the above identified funds are apill be obtained from other sources available to the tagency bears the liability for any issues related to the	ppropriated, le using clien	allotted or that nt/agency. The
**Agency p	plans to utilize federal funding for this project:	Y	N
By			
Name /	Title	Date	

Please sign and return this form to Contracts. If you have any questions, please call me.

#### **DES Energy Program COP-FA Coversheet**

Client Name	City of L	City of Lynden 2024-224 G(1-1)		
Project Number	2024-224			
COP/FA Number	1			
Project Title	Lynden WWTP Oxidation	on Ditch MLE Upgrade		
Date	12/18/	12/18/2024		
	*			
Construction				
Direct Costs				
Blower Procurement	\$ \$	735,413		
Construction Bond	\$	7,354		
	_			
Site Supervision	\$ \$	-		
Subtotal	•	742,767		
Sales Tax	9.00% \$	66,849		
Construction Subtotal	\$	809,616		
Professional Services	Percent			
Design	7.0% \$	51,479		
CM	6.0% \$	44,125		
OH&P	18.0% \$	132,374		
Subtotal	\$	227,978		
_	_			

PS Subtotal	\$ 248,496
Total Cost of Change	\$ 1,058,112
Increase Project Contingency	\$ 48.537

9.00% \$

Use contingency funds Use additional owner funds X	
--	--

Acknowledgement of Total Cost of C	hange	Date
CI	ient	
ES	December 20, 2024	
Energy Project Mana	ager 12/23/24	
	- <del> </del>	

Sales Tax

Notes:

1. "Subcontractor" For each subcontractor list name and total value. There should be one "subcontractor cost breakdown" form for each sub.

2. "Other" are direct ESCO costs, identify what it is and total value.

20,518

- "Bond" this is any additional bond amount for this COP.
   For sales tax (construction and professional services) indicate percentage, the value will be calculated.
- 5. For professional services indicate percentages, values will be calculated.



# ENERGY CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP)

City of Lynden		CONTRACT	2024-22	
	CLIENT	NO.	G(1-1)	

Lynden WWTP Oxidation Ditch MLE Upgrade

COP No.

PROJECT TITLE

ı					
	TO: Trane	(ESCO)	PROPOSAL REQUEST DA	TE:	12/18/2024
	You are directed to prepare a cost proposal for t	he work desc	cribed below and/or detailed	on the attachment	s referred to:
	This change order proposal is to incorporate procuring (3) documents to reflect Trane's altered potential construction			ckages and modifying	the IGA design
UEST	Trane, under this proposal, will procure (3) Aerzen Model 1,759 CFM. Spare parts include air filters, belt sets, and				CFM and minimum
PROPOSAL REQUEST	The blowers must be procured by January 8, 2025 in order the construction schedule since the construction scope of				the blowers to meet
OPOS	BHC will also amend the current IGA drawing set to modi	y the scope to	reflect the Clty of Lynden procuring	g demolition services	under a separate
A.	REASON FOR CHANGE O DESIGN ERRORS O DESIGN OMMIS	SSIONS   AGEN	CY O LATENT CONDITIONS O CO	DE REQUIREMENTS OV	ALUE ENGINEERING
	This COP is for additional EXPLANATION: equipment cost.	scope now	to meet the 2026 construction	on schedule and I	reduce blower
	DATE PROPOSAL REQUIRED:		CHANGE ORIGINATED BY:		
	(14 days from Request Date, unless other date agre	ed to)	PROPOSAL REQUESTED B	BY:	
ı	TO: Trane	(ESCO)	TO: Novell	a Randall	PM (E&AS)
	WE AGREE TO PERFORM ALL CHANGE IN T	HE WORK D	DESCRIBED IN THE PROPO	SAL REQUEST F	OR:
	CONTRACT SUM:				
		l Forty-Two 1	Γhousand - Seven Hundred		
ادِ	☐ INCREASE OF Sixty-Seven Do			\$ 742,767.00	
CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL	(WASHINGTON	I STATE SAL	ES TAX NOT INCLUDED)		
8 P	☐ DECREASE  In accordance with the General Conditions, (	Cast Estima	to Dotail Shoot(s) are attacl	had barata	
R P		JUSI ESIIIIA	te Detail Sileet(s) are attact	nea nereto.	
5	CONTRACT TIME:				
TRA	☐ NO CHANGE		B.Z		
Ö	·	CALENDAR	DAYS		
Ĭ	DECREASE	al :			
	The foregoing amount covers everything require full force and effect.	a in connecti	on with the change. All other	r provisions of the	contract remain in
	We understand that this proposal does not consincorporation of this COP into a Change Order b			ecified changes in	the work until
	Trane	3Y	Multer	Decembe	r 20, 2024
	ESCO	SIGNATU	JRE	DATE	
z	TO: The Department of Enterprise Services' Aut	horizing Sian	nator		
Ą	<u>We ha</u> ve carefully examined this proposal ar			fore, we recomme	end acceptance.
Ŝ	December 20	, 2024	Bei Zhang		12/23/2024
M	ESCO DATE		E&AS/ENERGY COST VER	RIFICATION	DATE
RECOMMENDATION			The While		12/24/24
ď	CLIENT DATE		ENERGY PROJECT MANA	<mark>.GE</mark> R	DATE